

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 11750/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-04-2025  
in CRMPM No. 103/2025 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh  
at Shimla]

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

YUDH CHAND BAINS

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION )

Date : 08-10-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALEFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Naveen Pahwa, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Srivastava, A.A.G.  
Ms. Sugandha Anand, AOR  
Mr. Bhargava Ravikumar, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Siddharth Satija, Adv.  
Ms. Sowjhanya Shankaran, Adv.  
Mr. A. Karthik, AOR  
Ms. Smrithi Suresh, Adv.  
Ms. Charu Sinha, Adv.  
Ms. A. Bachawat, Adv.  
Mr. Akash Sachan, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RLearned counsel appearing for the respondent  
prays for and is allowed three weeks' time for  
filing counter affidavit.(SNEHA DAS)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT(NIDHI MATHUR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)