

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.9

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 11750/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-04-2025 in CRMPM No. 103/2025 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla]

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

YUDH CHAND BAINS

RESPONDENT(S)

FOR ADMISSION

(IA No. 285984/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 16527/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
IA No. 291532/2025 - PERMISSION TO REPLACE THE PAGE)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 3889-3891/2026 (II-C)  
(IA No. 62456/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 62461/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT IA No. 62420/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 09-03-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Naveen Pahwa, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Srivastava, A.A.G.  
Ms. Sugandha Anand, AOR  
Mr. Bhargava Ravikumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Siddharth Aggarwal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Satija, Adv.  
Mr. Sowjanya Shankaran, Adv.  
Ms. Vismita Diwan, Adv.  
Mr. A. Karthik, AOR  
Ms. Charu Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Akash Sachan, Adv.  
Ms. Anuka Bachawat, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner-State submits that all the accused persons have been served on 2/3.3.2026, but none has put in appearance on their behalf, so far.
2. In the interest of justice, we allow a week's time for the accused persons to put in appearance, if they so like.
3. Respondent No.3 has entered appearance and he may file his reply, in the meantime.
4. List on 16.03.2026.

(Nidhi Mathur)  
Court Master (NSH)

(Geeta Ahuja)  
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS